



**United Way of the
Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024**

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Table of Contents

June 30, 2025 and 2024

Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 – 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 – 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 – 22



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC

510 HAIGHT AVENUE
SUITE 201
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603

T 845.473.7774

F 845.454.8485

www.pragermetis.com

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.





Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC

Prager Metis CPAs, LLC
Poughkeepsie, New York
November 5, 2025

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 62,781	\$ 72,599
Pledges receivable, less provision for uncollectible pledges of \$28,863 and \$41,579, respectively	222,739	288,841
Grants receivable	329,826	244,364
Employee Retention Credit receivable	152,425	152,425
Other receivables	7,855	14,676
Prepaid expenses	8,415	9,069
Other assets	12,416	12,416
Investments, broker held	1,690,908	1,550,328
Pooled endowment investments	2,311,949	2,408,233
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	254,372	269,433
Operating lease right-of-use assets	40,291	9,879
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 5,093,977</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,032,263</u></u>
Liabilities and net assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 224,663	\$ 214,506
Accrued expenses	171,973	180,689
Donor designated organizations payable	60,800	60,559
Deferred revenue	4,250	15,000
Operating lease liabilities	40,529	10,117
Total liabilities	<u>502,215</u>	<u>480,871</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Operating	2,151,021	2,106,414
Board designated	1,107,600	1,136,300
Total net assets without donor restrictions	<u>3,258,621</u>	<u>3,242,714</u>
With donor restrictions	<u>1,333,141</u>	<u>1,308,678</u>
Total net assets	<u>4,591,762</u>	<u>4,551,392</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 5,093,977</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,032,263</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2025

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Operating revenue, gains and other support			
Annual campaign contributions including donor designated amounts	\$ 787,986	\$ -	\$ 787,986
In-kind contributions	319,405	-	319,405
Contract, grant and contribution income	817,455	117,898	935,353
Investment return, net of fees	130,221	-	130,221
Special events income	245,409	-	245,409
Other income	1,661	-	1,661
Endowment appropriation to operations	295,629	-	295,629
Net assets released from restriction	44,165	(44,165)	-
Total operating revenue, gains and other support including donor designated amounts	2,641,931	73,733	2,715,664
Less: provision for uncollectible pledges	(15,092)	-	(15,092)
Less: donor designated amounts	(117,641)	-	(117,641)
Net operating revenue, gains and other support	2,509,198	73,733	2,582,931
Expenses			
Grants and program services			
Community fund grants and program expenses	811,429	-	811,429
Community building services	1,061,143	-	1,061,143
Total grants and program services	1,872,572	-	1,872,572
Supporting services			
Management and general	164,305	-	164,305
Fundraising	427,714	-	427,714
Total supporting services	592,019	-	592,019
Total expenses	2,464,591	-	2,464,591
Change in net assets from operations	44,607	73,733	118,340
Non-operating activities			
Endowment realized and unrealized gains on investments, net	92,166	103,388	195,554
Endowment investment returns, net of fees	10,515	11,590	22,105
Endowment appropriation to operations	(131,381)	(164,248)	(295,629)
Total non-operating activities	(28,700)	(49,270)	(77,970)
Change in net assets	15,907	24,463	40,370
Net assets – beginning of year	3,242,714	1,308,678	4,551,392
Net assets – end of year	<u>\$ 3,258,621</u>	<u>\$ 1,333,141</u>	<u>\$ 4,591,762</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Operating revenue, gains and other support			
Annual campaign contributions including donor designated amounts	\$ 956,832	\$ -	\$ 956,832
In-kind contributions	350,435	-	350,435
Contract, grant and contribution income	708,879	32,814	741,693
Investment return, net of fees	120,617	-	120,617
Special events income	262,080	-	262,080
ERC revenue	152,425	-	152,425
Other income	7,674	-	7,674
Endowment appropriation to operations	275,033	-	275,033
Net assets released from restriction	63,125	(63,125)	-
Total operating revenue, gains and other support including donor designated amounts	2,897,100	(30,311)	2,866,789
Less: provision for uncollectible pledges	(55,159)	-	(55,159)
Less: donor designated amounts	(126,553)	-	(126,553)
Net operating revenue, gains and other support	2,715,388	(30,311)	2,685,077
Expenses			
Grants and program services			
Community fund grants and program expenses	920,131	-	920,131
Community building services	1,139,373	-	1,139,373
Total grants and program services	2,059,504	-	2,059,504
Supporting services			
Management and general	157,642	-	157,642
Fundraising	431,696	-	431,696
Total supporting services	589,338	-	589,338
Total expenses	2,648,842	-	2,648,842
Change in net assets from operations	66,546	(30,311)	36,235
Non-operating activities			
Endowment realized and unrealized gains on investments, net	101,874	117,421	219,295
Endowment investment returns, net of fees	12,029	13,767	25,796
Endowment appropriation to operations	(120,241)	(154,792)	(275,033)
Total non-operating activities	(6,338)	(23,604)	(29,942)
Change in net assets	60,208	(53,915)	6,293
Net assets – beginning of year	3,182,506	1,362,593	4,545,099
Net assets – end of year	<u>\$ 3,242,714</u>	<u>\$ 1,308,678</u>	<u>\$ 4,551,392</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2025

	Program	Administrative		
	Community Building Services	Management and General	Fund- Raising	Total
Staff compensation				
Salaries	\$ 658,667	\$ 115,453	\$ 161,333	\$ 935,453
Payroll taxes	60,697	10,877	15,541	87,115
Temporary staffing	7,675	-	1,444	9,119
Employee benefits	104,997	14,377	14,177	133,551
Total staff compensation	<u>832,036</u>	<u>140,707</u>	<u>192,495</u>	<u>1,165,238</u>
Direct divisional expenses				
Advertising and marketing	28,960	-	582	29,542
Supplies	10,647	160	290	11,097
Printing	9,631	170	8,783	18,584
Professional development	3,480	438	818	4,736
Meetings and dues	8,858	844	6,147	15,849
Transportation	7,927	12	572	8,511
Special events	-	-	151,817	151,817
Postage	1,836	71	2,702	4,609
Campaign administrative fees	-	-	1,441	1,441
Total direct divisional expenses	<u>71,339</u>	<u>1,695</u>	<u>173,152</u>	<u>246,186</u>
Central operating services				
Service contracts	35,417	3,134	21,816	60,367
Telephone	14,054	1,565	2,934	18,553
Occupancy	36,081	5,332	10,104	51,517
Depreciation	11,271	1,860	3,480	16,611
Organizational dues	12,195	2,013	3,766	17,974
Insurance	10,945	1,807	3,380	16,132
Payroll, pension and bank fees	16,722	2,761	5,169	24,652
Professional fees	21,083	3,431	11,418	35,932
Total central operating services	<u>157,768</u>	<u>21,903</u>	<u>62,067</u>	<u>241,738</u>
Subtotal	<u>1,061,143</u>	<u>164,305</u>	<u>427,714</u>	<u>1,653,162</u>
Program expenses				
Community fund grants and program expenses	<u>811,429</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>811,429</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>\$ 1,872,572</u>	<u>\$ 164,305</u>	<u>\$ 427,714</u>	<u>\$ 2,464,591</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Program	Administrative		
	Community Building Services	Management and General	Fund-Raising	Total
Staff compensation				
Salaries	\$ 710,970	\$ 106,468	\$ 171,916	\$ 989,354
Payroll taxes	66,864	10,418	16,647	93,929
Temporary staffing	6,682	-	950	7,632
Employee benefits	105,640	15,194	18,016	138,850
Total staff compensation	890,156	132,080	207,529	1,229,765
Direct divisional expenses				
Advertising and marketing	25,780	-	4,359	30,139
Supplies	9,773	227	356	10,356
Printing	6,699	474	10,984	18,157
Professional development	5,238	285	384	5,907
Meetings and dues	8,881	743	6,893	16,517
Transportation	12,865	12	1,097	13,974
Special events	-	-	141,867	141,867
Postage	2,422	101	2,073	4,596
Campaign administrative fees	-	-	3,829	3,829
Total direct divisional expenses	71,658	1,842	171,842	245,342
Central operating services				
Service contracts	33,464	2,977	24,330	60,771
Telephone	15,256	1,580	2,163	18,999
Occupancy	39,220	5,090	6,861	51,171
Depreciation	14,130	2,226	3,000	19,356
Organizational dues	13,489	2,125	2,864	18,478
Insurance	12,524	1,973	2,659	17,156
Payroll, pension and bank fees	17,695	2,788	3,762	24,245
Professional fees	31,781	4,961	6,686	43,428
Total central operating services	177,559	23,720	52,325	253,604
Subtotal	1,139,373	157,642	431,696	1,728,711
Program expenses				
Community fund grants and program expenses	920,131	-	-	920,131
Total operating expenses	<u>\$ 2,059,504</u>	<u>\$ 157,642</u>	<u>\$ 431,696</u>	<u>\$ 2,648,842</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 40,370	\$ 6,293
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities		
Depreciation	16,611	19,356
Realized and unrealized gains on investments, net	(307,446)	(321,413)
Donated investments	(22,554)	(12,605)
Provision for losses on pledges receivable	15,092	55,159
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets	10,558	5,118
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Pledges receivable	51,010	(59,879)
Grants receivable	(85,462)	(5,227)
Employee Retention Credit receivable	-	(152,425)
Other receivables	6,821	6,986
Prepaid expenses	654	7,594
Accounts payable	10,157	(26,415)
Accrued expenses	(8,716)	12,696
Donor designated organizations payable	241	(13,771)
Deferred revenue	(10,750)	9,000
Operating lease liabilities	(10,558)	(4,998)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(293,972)</u>	<u>(474,531)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,550)	(5,088)
Proceeds from sale of pooled endowment investments	313,943	293,007
Purchase of pooled endowment investments	(22,105)	(25,821)
Proceeds from sale of investments	292,572	467,022
Purchases of investments	(298,706)	(263,416)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>284,154</u>	<u>465,704</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(9,818)	(8,827)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year	<u>72,599</u>	<u>81,426</u>
Cash and cash equivalents – end of year	<u>\$ 62,781</u>	<u>\$ 72,599</u>
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities		
Capitalized operating leases	<u>\$ 40,970</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Note 1 Nature of Organization

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.'s ("United Way") mission is to fight for the health, education, and financial stability of every person in our community. United Way's support comes primarily from campaign contributions from individuals and corporations who reside in or conduct business in Dutchess and Orange Counties in New York State along with contributions from individuals and private foundations, government grants and contracts, and special events.

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP").

Net Asset Classification

Net assets are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and are available to support and fund United Way programs and other organizations through the granting of amounts raised during the annual campaigns. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. The Board of Directors has designated from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for a board designated endowment.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that are available to fund programs and organizations in Dutchess and Orange Counties where grant recipients and amounts are specified by the donor. Additionally, net assets with donor restrictions include net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that require that they be maintained permanently. Generally, the donors of these permanent assets permit United Way to use all or part of the income earned on these investments for general or specific purposes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates that are particularly susceptible to change relate to the determination of the allowance for pledges receivable and the allocation of functional expenses.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

United Way considers all investments in money market accounts absent of withdrawal restrictions and demand deposits at banks to be cash and cash equivalents.

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments

United Way holds investments in brokerage accounts which are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices. In addition, United Way holds investments in pooled investment accounts at the Community Foundations of the Hudson Valley (“CFHV”) and the Community Foundation of Orange and Sullivan (“CFOS”). The assets held in the pooled accounts are presented at fair value using United Way’s share of the CFHV and CFOS investment pool at the measurement date. CFHV and CFOS value securities and other financial instruments on a fair value basis of accounting. The estimated fair value of investments of the CFHV and CFOS are determined by the management of CFHV and CFOS and may not reflect amounts that could be realized upon immediate sale, nor amounts that ultimately may be realized. Accordingly, the estimated fair values may differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed for those investments.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at acquisition cost if purchased and at estimated fair value if donated. United Way’s policy is to expense the purchase of property and equipment under \$1,000. Buildings, building improvements, furniture and equipment are being depreciated over estimated useful lives of three to thirty years using a straight-line method. Depreciation expense amounted to \$16,611 and \$19,356 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Endowment Classification, Investment and Spending Policies

GAAP provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (UPMIFA) and the related disclosures about an organization’s endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated endowment funds) whether or not the organization is subject to UPMIFA. United Way is subject to the New York State enacted version of UPMIFA.

Under the terms of the directives, the Board of Directors can be given the ability to distribute so much of the corpus of any endowment or separate gift, devise, bequest, or fund as the Board in its sole discretion shall determine. As a result of the ability to distribute corpus, all contributions not classified as with donor restrictions are classified as net assets without donor restrictions for financial statement purposes.

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition

Annual campaign contributions are generally available for unrestricted use in the campaign year unless specifically restricted by the donor. Unconditional pledges are recorded as earned when pledged. The majority of pledges are received from a broad base of Dutchess and Orange County contributors as a result of the annual campaign. Pledges receivable are stated at their net realizable value. At least annually, management reviews past due receivables and writes off those balances deemed uncollectible after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted. An allowance for uncollectible promises is provided based on management's evaluation of potential uncollectible promises receivable. Management uses various factors to determine the allowance including assessments of historical uncollectible rates and adjusting for current local economic conditions to arrive at the most likely loss rate.

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, unconditional promise to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Contributions are reported as donor-restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received with donor restrictions met in the year received are reported as revenue without donor restrictions.

Conditional promises to give (that is those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return) are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. A portion of United Way's revenue is derived from federal and state contracts and grants which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when United Way has incurred expenditures in compliance with the specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the statements of financial position.

Endowment funds are comprised of contributions and investments and are classified as net assets with donor restrictions or board-designated net assets without donor restrictions. Investment earnings on endowment funds with donor restrictions are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until appropriated for expenditure, at which point they are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. All other earnings are classified as net assets without donor restrictions.

United Way recognizes revenue from exchange transactions related to fundraising events when the fundraising event has been held and collectability is assured. Revenue received for future events is deferred and recognized as revenue when the event is held.

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Advertising and Marketing Costs

Advertising and marketing costs are expensed when incurred. Amounts incurred for advertising and marketing were \$29,542 and \$30,139 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Leases

United Way determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception and only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the arrangement are changed. The lease term may include the options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that United Way will exercise the applicable option. Right-of-use (“ROU”) assets related to the leases represent United Way’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent United Way’s obligation to make lease payments. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Variable payments that are not determinable at lease commencement are not included in the measurement of ROU assets and operating lease liabilities. United Way does not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement. Lease expense for short-term leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. In addition, it is the United Way’s accounting policy to not separate lease and non-lease components and to use the risk-free rate as the discount rate for all classes of underlying assets, unless the rate is implicit in the contract.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and the supporting services has been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and the supporting services in reasonable ratios determined by management that are consistently applied. All direct expenses related to a department or program are allocated fully to the appropriate program or supporting service as incurred. All indirect expenses are allocated among programs and supporting services based on full-time equivalent weighted salary percentages.

Fair Value Measurement

United Way determines the fair market value of its financial instruments based on the fair value hierarchy established by GAAP. United Way is required to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The hierarchy requires that all financial instruments measured at fair value are classified as Level 1, Level 2, or Level 3.

- Level 1 inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 assets and liabilities include debt and equity securities and derivative contracts that are traded in an active exchange market.

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

- Level 2 inputs are observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the asset or liability. Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined by using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

Measure of Operations

In its statements of activities, United Way includes in its definition of operations all revenue and expenses that are an integral part of its program and supporting activities. All endowment activity and other items that management considers not an integral part of its program and supporting activities are recognized as non-operating activities. Non-operating investment income is generated from United Way's endowments; operating investment income is generated from interest and dividends on cash reserves and brokerage account investments.

Income Taxes

United Way is a not-for-profit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes. It is not classified as a private foundation under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

Management evaluates tax positions taken by United Way and recognizes a tax liability if United Way has taken uncertain tax positions that more likely than not will not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has concluded that as of June 30, 2025, there are no uncertain tax positions taken, or expected to be taken, that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements. United Way is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. In the event that United Way incurs any interest and/or penalties, it will present interest as a component of interest expense and penalties as a component of office expense in the year incurred.

Note 3 Liquidity and Availability of Resources

United Way meets cash needs for expenditures with grants and campaign contributions received throughout the year. Campaign pledges may be designated by donors and grants may be for specific programs.

Note 3 Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued)

United Way has the following financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the statement of financial position date to fund expenses without limitations as of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 62,781	\$ 72,599
Pledges receivable, net	222,739	288,841
Grants receivable	329,826	244,364
Employee Retention Credit receivable	152,425	152,425
Other receivables	7,855	14,676
Investments, broker held	1,690,908	1,550,328
Pooled endowment investments	2,311,949	2,408,233
Total financial assets	<u>4,778,483</u>	<u>4,731,466</u>

Less financial assets unavailable for general expenditure within one year due to:

Donor designated organizations payable	(60,800)	(60,559)
Restricted by donors for specified time period or purpose	(1,049,398)	(1,024,935)
Restricted by donors in perpetuity	(283,743)	(283,743)
Board designated endowment, net of board appropriation to next fiscal year	(1,048,152)	(1,075,071)
	<u>(2,442,093)</u>	<u>(2,444,308)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 2,336,390</u>	<u>\$ 2,287,158</u>

To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, board designated net assets without donor restrictions could be made available for current operations, if necessary.

Note 4 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash in banks	\$ 32,590	\$ 34,456
Money market accounts	<u>30,191</u>	<u>38,143</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>\$ 62,781</u>	<u>\$ 72,599</u>

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 5 Investments, Broker Held

United Way holds investments in government and agency securities, corporate bonds, equities and mutual funds in its brokerage account that are recorded at fair value in the amounts of \$1,690,908 and \$1,550,328 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 6 Pooled Investments and Endowment

United Way's endowment funds consist primarily of pooled mutual funds managed and held by the CFHV and CFOS. A portion of these investments are classified as with donor restrictions and the remainder represents amounts without donor restrictions. All amounts without donor restrictions have been designated by the Board for unspecified purposes.

Expenses relating to investment revenue includes custodial fees and investment advisory fees, which amounted to \$34,231 and \$33,271 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These expenses are netted against investment return in the accompanying statements of activities.

The following represents the activity by net asset class in the endowment for the year ended June 30, 2025:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Interest and dividends, net of investment expenses	\$ 10,515	\$ 11,590	\$ 22,105
Realized gains on investments	16,245	17,722	33,967
Unrealized gains on investments	75,921	85,666	161,587
Grants paid	-	(18,314)	(18,314)
Endowment appropriation to operations	(131,381)	(164,248)	(295,629)
Change in endowment net assets	(28,700)	(67,584)	(96,284)
Endowment assets – beginning of year	1,136,300	1,271,933	2,408,233
Endowment assets – end of year	<u>\$ 1,107,600</u>	<u>\$ 1,204,349</u>	<u>\$ 2,311,949</u>

The following represents the net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2025:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 1,204,349	\$ 1,204,349
Board designated endowment funds	1,107,600	-	1,107,600
	<u>\$ 1,107,600</u>	<u>\$ 1,204,349</u>	<u>\$ 2,311,949</u>

Note 6 Pooled Investments and Endowment (continued)

The following represents the activity by net asset class in the endowment for the year ended June 30, 2024:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Interest and dividends – net of investment expense	\$ 12,029	\$ 13,767	\$ 25,796
Realized gains on investments	50,978	59,314	110,292
Unrealized gains on investments	50,896	58,107	109,003
Contributions	25	-	25
Grants paid	-	(17,974)	(17,974)
Endowment appropriation to operations	(120,241)	(154,792)	(275,033)
Change in endowment net assets	(6,313)	(41,578)	(47,891)
Endowment assets – beginning of year	1,142,613	1,313,511	2,456,124
Endowment assets – end of year	<u>\$ 1,136,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,271,933</u>	<u>\$ 2,408,233</u>

The following represents the net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2024:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 1,271,933	\$ 1,271,933
Board designated endowment funds	1,136,300	-	1,136,300
	<u>\$ 1,136,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,271,933</u>	<u>\$ 2,408,233</u>

Note 7 Investment Return

The following is a detail of United Way's investment return for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Operating investment return, net		
Interest and dividends	\$ 40,182	\$ 38,365
Investment fees	(21,853)	(19,866)
Realized gains on brokerage investments	52,491	112,447
Unrealized gains (losses) on brokerage investments	59,401	(10,329)
Operating investment return, net	<u>130,221</u>	<u>120,617</u>
Non-operating investment return, net		
Interest and dividends on endowment	56,336	59,067
Realized gains on endowment	33,967	110,292
Unrealized gains on endowment	161,587	109,003
Investment fees on endowment	(34,231)	(33,271)
Total non-operating investment return, net	<u>217,659</u>	<u>245,091</u>
Investment return, net	<u>\$ 347,880</u>	<u>\$ 365,708</u>

Note 8 Fair Value Measurement

Fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis as of June 30, are as follows:

	<u>2025</u>			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Pooled endowment investments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,311,949	\$ 2,311,949
Investments, broker held				
Government & agency securities	82,386	67,195	-	149,581
Corporate bonds	-	46,935	-	46,935
Equities	1,102,363	-	-	1,102,363
Mutual funds	390,457	-	-	390,457
Accrued interest	1,572	-	-	1,572
Total broker held funds	<u>1,576,778</u>	<u>114,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,690,908</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,576,778</u>	<u>\$ 114,130</u>	<u>\$ 2,311,949</u>	<u>\$ 4,002,857</u>

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 8 Fair Value Measurement (continued)

	2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Pooled endowment investments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,408,233	\$ 2,408,233
Investments, broker held				
Government & agency securities	71,214	74,477	-	145,691
Corporate bonds	-	39,044	-	39,044
Equities	991,130	-	-	991,130
Mutual funds	373,214	-	-	373,214
Accrued interest	1,249	-	-	1,249
Total broker held funds	1,436,807	113,521	-	1,550,328
Total	\$ 1,436,807	\$ 113,521	\$ 2,408,233	\$ 3,958,561

Level 2 assets are valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.

The fair value of the pooled endowment investments is based on the fair value of the fund investments as reported by CFHV and CFOS. These are considered Level 3 investments. The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the years ended June 30:

	2025	2024
Balance – beginning of year	\$ 2,408,233	\$ 2,456,124
Contributions	-	25
Distributions	(313,943)	(293,007)
Investment performance – net	217,659	245,091
Balance – end of year	\$ 2,311,949	\$ 2,408,233

The summary of changes in fair value of Level 3 assets has been prepared to reflect the activity in the same categories as those provided by CFHV and CFOS. Net investment performance includes realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments, investment income and administrative fees and is included in non-operating activities in the statements of activities. Typically, distributions decrease United Way's respective financial assets and increases cash and cash equivalents at the time of distribution.

Note 9 Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consists of the following:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Land	\$ 12,000	\$ 12,000
Building	80,000	80,000
Building improvements	616,563	626,679
Equipment and furniture	30,802	42,344
	<u>739,365</u>	<u>761,023</u>
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(484,993)</u>	<u>(491,590)</u>
Property and equipment – net	<u><u>\$ 254,372</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 269,433</u></u>

Note 10 Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for specified purposes or time periods as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Subject to expenditure for donor-specified purpose or time period		
SCN Grant	\$ 95,587	\$ -
Children's Corner	13,909	20,500
Diaper Drive	11,058	3,647
School Readiness	4,246	3,037
Diabetes Health Awareness	2,833	-
Volunteer Grants (IBM)	800	-
Student Emergency Fund	302	303
Crisis Fund	57	-
Community Health Assessment Grant	-	4,777
Seniors In Crisis Grant	-	3,306
Vassar College Volunteerism	-	800
Orange County Recovery Fund	-	375
	<u>128,792</u>	<u>36,745</u>
Total subject to expenditure for donor-specified purpose or time period	<u>128,792</u>	<u>36,745</u>
Endowments to United Way's spending policy and appropriation		
Endowment funds to be held in perpetuity	283,743	283,743
Unappropriated endowment earnings	920,606	988,190
	<u>1,204,349</u>	<u>1,271,933</u>
Total endowments subject to United Way's spending policy and appropriation	<u>1,204,349</u>	<u>1,271,933</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u><u>\$ 1,333,141</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,308,678</u></u>

United Way of the Dutchess-Orange Region, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 11 Pension Plan

United Way has a defined contribution pension plan covering substantially all employees. Employees who are age 21 or older and have completed one year of service are eligible to participate in the plan. Employees who were previously employed at another nonprofit organization for at least three years are immediately eligible to participate in the plan. United Way's contributions to the plan are equal to 8% of compensation. The amounts are included in employee benefits in the statements of functional expenses and totaled \$50,697 and \$52,942 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 12 Operating Leases

The United Way has office equipment leases classified as operating leases. The leases have non-cancellable lease term, the latest of which expires in December 2029. Total lease expense related to these leases was \$9,033 and \$5,472 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included as a component of postage and telephone on the statements of functional expenses.

The Organization also rented office space on a month-to-month basis during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. Short-term lease expense for this office space was \$2,100 and \$3,600 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included in occupancy on the statements of functional expenses.

The future maturities of lease liabilities under the office equipment leases as of June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Years Ending June 30,	
2026	\$ 11,412
2027	10,533
2028	8,775
2029	8,775
2030	4,388
Total	43,883
Less: present value discount	(3,354)
Total operating lease liabilities	<u>\$ 40,529</u>

Other Information

Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 9,033
Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for operating leases	4.20
Weighted-average discount rate for operating leases	3.85%

Note 13 Donated Goods and Services

Contributions of nonfinancial assets are recognized as in-kind contributions at their estimated fair market values in the statement of activities in the year they are received and reported as expense when utilized as part of program costs or fundraising events, generally in the same fiscal year.

Contributions of clothing, household goods, books and various other items (“donated goods”) for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to \$259,493 and \$290,815, respectively.

Contributed services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation consisted of advertising and marketing in the amount of \$50,120 and \$54,420 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, facility rental costs of \$1,675 and \$1,700 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and other donated services of \$8,117 and \$3,500 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

In addition, United Way receives a significant amount of donated services from unpaid volunteers who assist in fundraising and special projects for which no amounts are recognized in the statements of activities because they do not meet the criteria for recognition under GAAP.

Note 14 Concentrations, Risks and Uncertainties

United Way receives a substantial amount of donations from public support concentrated in Dutchess and Orange Counties in New York State. If a significant reduction in the level of this support were to occur, it may have a significant effect on the programs and activities of United Way.

United Way maintains its bank and money market accounts with high credit worthy financial institutions with funds in excess of limits set and insured by the FDIC and coverage provided by the SIPC. United Way’s endowment accounts are pooled and maintained with other financial institutions with funds that are in excess of limits set and insured by the FDIC and coverage provided by the SIPC. United Way has not experienced any losses on such accounts. Management believes that United Way is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to those accounts.

United Way invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

Note 15 Contingencies

Certain grants received by United Way may be subject to audit and adjustment by the funding agency or its representative. If grant revenue is received for expenditures which are subsequently disallowed, United Way may be required to repay the revenue to the funding agency.

Note 16 Related Party Transactions

United Way conducts business with various vendors in Dutchess and Orange Counties. Several of these vendors have principals or employees serving on United Way's Board of Directors. Payments for these goods or services may not represent the amounts that would have been paid under an arms-length transaction. Each member of the Board of Directors is required to sign a conflict-of-interest statement and all purchases go through United Way's regular purchasing processes. United Way has determined that none of these expenditures were material during the years presented. United Way also solicits and receives contributions from its employees, members of its Board of Directors and their employers.

Note 17 Employee Retention Credit

Under the provisions of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, United Way has applied for a refundable employee retention credit ("ERC"). The ERC is subject to certain eligibility criteria and review and audit by the Internal Revenue Service. United Way recorded an ERC receivable and related revenue of \$152,425 during the year ended June 30, 2024. The full balance of the ERC was a receivable at June 30, 2025.

Note 18 Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the independent auditor's report, November 5, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available for issuance.